

RESOLUTION NO. 2019- \$2

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION WITH THE STATE OF WYOMING, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, ABANDONED MINE LAND DIVISION, ABANDONED MINE LAND PUBLIC FACILITIES GRANT PROGRAM, AND AUTHORIZING TIMOTHY A. KAUMO, AS MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROCK SPRINGS, WYOMING, TO EXECUTE SAID APPLICATION ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Rock Springs desires to submit an Application to the State of Wyoming, Department of Environmental Quality, Abandoned Mine Land Division, Abandoned Mine Land Public Facilities Grant Program for the Bitter Creek Restoration Phase I in the amount of \$9,830,240.82; and,

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Rock Springs has said Application before it and has given it careful review and consideration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ROCK SPRINGS, STATE OF WYOMING:

Section 1. That the terms and provisions of the Application with the State of Wyoming, Department of Environmental Quality, Abandoned Mine Land Division, Abandoned Mine Land Public Facilities Grant Program for the Bitter Creek Restoration Phase I in the amount of \$9,830,240.82, attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof, is hereby accepted and approved by the City of Rock Springs, Wyoming.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Rock Springs, be and he is hereby, authorized, empowered and directed to execute said Application on behalf of said City; and that the City Clerk of said City, be and he is hereby, authorized and directed to attach to said Application a certified copy of this resolution.

PASSED AND APPROVED this	day of	, 2019.
	President of the Council	
Attest:	Mayor	
City Clerk		

State of Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, Abandoned Mine Land Division **Abandoned Mine Land Public Facilities Grant Program**

	APPLICANT INFORMATION					
Applicant:	City of Rock Springs					
Mailing Address:	212 D Street					
City:	Rock Springs State: WYOMING 21p: 82901					
E-Mail Address:	paul_kauchich@rswy.net 307-352-1540					
Tax ID #:	836000088					
Contact Person:	Paul D. Kauchich, P.E.					
(Name and Title) Phone No.:	307-352-1540 paul_kauchich@rswy.net					
	FUNDING INFORMATION					
Amount of Fundin	g Requested: \$9,830,240.82					
If applicant is sub	mitting multiple applications,Priority Rankir Priority #of					
Name of Project	Bitter Creek Restoration Phase I					
List all other fund	ing sources for the project in the table below including the status and amount expended, if any.					

		Status*			Funding
Other Funding Source Description	Amount	Pending	Approved	Amount Expended	Percentage
General Funds	\$1,092,248.98	X	prijivatan st	\$0.00	10%
and the second reserved and the second and the seco	and the section of th		Post of Section	e acutated equel of the proper	a e postatitam o com
		a effekte inter ek lenni.		a Mitare take a care year	
ing the second of the second o	ray of the factors and the	1,1,1,2,1	eria. General garage en est		
Total Other Funding	\$0			\$0	

*Documentation to support the status must be attached to the Application Packet.

Estimated Total Project Cost:

\$10,922,489.80

I certify that I am authorized to sign this application on behalf of our governing body, and the applicant will comply with all appropriate requirements, if approved. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the information in this application is true and correct. I understand the State may review any relevant documents or instruments relating to the analysis of this application.

June	5,	20	19
			200

Signature

Timothy A Kaumo, Mayor

Name and Title (typed)